VILLAGE OF BANNOCKBURN

ORDINANCE NO. 23- 1년

THE 2023 TAX LEVY ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF BANNOCKBURN, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2023 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2024

Adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bannockburn this 11th day of December, 2023

Published in pamphlet form by direction and authority of the Village of Bannockburn, Lake County, Illinois this 11th day of December, 2023

VILLAGE OF BANNOCKBURN

ORDINANCE NO. 23-14

THE 2023 TAX LEVY ORDINANCE OF VILLAGE OF BANNOCKBURN, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2023 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2024

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees approved the Budget for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2023 and ending April 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees properly considered the amounts of money to be raised through ad valorem property taxes on October 10, 2023 and has considered the 2023 Tax Levy.

NOW THEREFORE, be it Resolved by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bannockburn (Village), Lake County, Illinois as follows:

SECTION ONE: That the following sums of money, or as much thereof as may be authorized by law, are deemed necessary to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of the VILLAGE OF BANNOCKBURN for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2023 and ending April 30, 2024, and said sums are hereby levied against all taxable property in the VILLAGE for the objects and purposes herein specified, viz:

SECTION TWO: That the extended balances of any item or items levied in and by this Ordinance may be guaranteed in making up any deficiency in any items under the same general appropriation and levy for the same general purpose.

SECTION THREE: That the following is a summary of the taxes hereinabove levied:

Category	Levy Amount	Budget	Budgeted Amount	
Audit Tax	\$ 32,293	\$	36,300	
Street & Bridge	\$ 86,966	\$	933,326	
Police Protection/System	\$798,952	\$	1,893,817	
Tort-Judgement/Liability Insurance	ce <u>\$ 64,326</u>	<u>\$</u>	79,994	
Total	<u>\$958,531</u>	<u>\$</u>	2,943,437	

SECTION FOUR: That the Village Clerk is hereby directed to file with the County Clerk of Lake County, Illinois, on or before the 26th day of December, 2023 a copy of this Ordinance duly certified by said Village Clerk.

SECTION FIVE: That if any provision of this Ordinance is held unconstitutional, invalid, or unenforceable, then that provision will be deemed severed and the remainder of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION SIX: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form in the manner provided by law.

ADOPTED this 11th day of December, 2023.

AYES: Boyle, Herrmann, Korer, Rothing

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Cox, Martin, Turner

APPROVED this 11th day of December, 2023.

Village President

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF BANNOCKBURN AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE 2023 TAX LEVY ORDINANCE ORDINANCE 2023- 14

CERTIFICATION

I, Loukas Kozonis, certify that I am the Clerk of the Village of Bannockburn, a municipal corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, Federal Employer I.D. Number 36-6005781, and that the attached ordinance is a correct copy of the ordinance adopted at a meeting of the Board of Trustees of this

The attached ordinance appears in the minutes of the meeting and has not been rescinded or modified.

municipality duly and properly called and held on the 11th day of December, 2023.

In witness thereof, I have hereunto affixed my name as Clerk this <u>II+h</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2023.

Loukas Kozonis Village Clerk

[SEAL]

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE TRUTH-IN-TAXATION ACT

I, FRANK ROTHING, the duly qualified President of the Village of Bannockburn, Lake County, Illinois, and presiding officer of the Board of Trustees of said Village, do hereby certify that the 2023 tax levy ordinance of said Village attached hereto was adopted in full compliance with the provisions of Sections 60 through 85 of the Illinois "Truth-in-Taxation Act".

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have placed my official signature the 11th day of December, 2023.

Frank Rothing

116

Village President and Presiding Officer of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bannockburn,

Lake County, Illinois

(SEAL)